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75-05-01-01. Definitions.

As used in this article:

1. "Acute treatment services" means a group of core services designed to address the needs of 
vulnerable children, adolescents, adults, elderly, and families who have problems.

2. "Addiction evaluation" means an assessment to determine the nature or extent of substance 
use or addictive disorders.

3. "Admission  process"  means  an  initial  face-to-face contact  with  the  consumer  intended  to 
define and evaluate the presenting problem and make disposition for appropriate services. 

4. "Adult diagnosed with a serious mental illness" means an adult that meets the definition of 
"chronically mentally ill" as defined in North Dakota Century Code section 57-38-01.

5. "Aftercare services" means activities provided for an individual who is in an inpatient facility or 
an intensive outpatient program and ready for discharge. These services assist an individual 
in gaining access to needed social, psychiatric, psychological, medical, vocational, housing, 
and other services in the community. 

6. "Case management"  means  services  which  will  provide  or  assist  an  individual  in  gaining 
access to needed social, psychiatric, psychological, medical, vocational, housing, and other 
services in the community. 

7. "Client" or "consumer" means an individual who receives services from the human service 
center and for whom a client or consumer record is maintained.

8. "Client record" or "consumer record" means a compilation of those events and processes that 
describe and document the evaluation, care, treatment, and service of the client or consumer.

9. "Clinical services" means a variety of services, including acute treatment services, emergency 
services,  extended  care  services,  medications,  community  consultation  and  education, 
psychological  services,  and regional  intervention services to meet  the care and treatment 
needs of consumers.

10. "Community  home  counselor"  means  an  individual  who  provides  care,  supervision,  and 
training for  an individual  with serious mental  illness or  serious emotional disturbance in  a 
community residential care facility and assists a resident in reorientation to the community.
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11. "Community living supervisor" means a professional who is responsible for the planning and 
implementation  of  training  and  treatment  in  a  community  residential  care  facility  for  an 
individual with serious mental illness.

12. "Community residential  service"  means a variety of  residential  options which may include 
transitional living, supported living, crisis residential, in-home residential services, and other 
residential services necessary to assist an individual in becoming successful and satisfied in 
the individual's living environment.

13. "Core services" means a minimum set of services that all human service centers provide. 

14. "Crisis residential services" means temporary housing to provide crisis intervention, treatment, 
and other supportive services necessary for an individual to remain in the community.

15. "Department" means the department of human services.

16. "Diagnosis" means the process of identifying specific mental or physical disorders based on 
standard diagnostic criteria.

17. "Emergency services" means a service that is available at all times to handle crisis situations.

18. "Evidence-based  practice"  is  defined  as  an  intervention  that  has  been  demonstrated,  by 
scientific methods and peer review, to be an effective treatment strategy for the individual, 
family, or group being served. 

19. "Extended care services" means services provided to an individual with serious mental illness 
to maintain or promote social,  emotional,  and physical well-being through opportunities for 
socialization, work participation, education, and other self-enhancement activities. Extended 
care services  include community residential  services,  work skills  development,  community 
supportive care services, case management and aftercare services, and recovery centers. 

20. "Family therapy" means a form of treatment in which the family is treated as a whole.

21. "Group  counseling"  or  "group  therapy"  means  a  form  of  treatment  in  which  a  group  of 
consumers, with similar problems, meet with a counselor or therapist to discuss difficulties, 
provide support  for each other,  gain insight  into problems, and develop better methods of 
problem solving.

22. "Human service center" means a facility established in accordance with North Dakota Century 
Code section 50-06-05.3.

23. "Human service council" means a group appointed in accordance with North Dakota Century 
Code section 50-06-05.3.

24. "Individual counseling" or "individual therapy" means a form of treatment in which a counselor 
or therapist works with a consumer on a one-to-one basis. 

25. "Individual plan" means a document which describes an individual plan of treatment or service 
for  each  consumer,  including  a  description  of  the  consumer's  problems  and  goals  for 
treatment and the individuals responsible for initiating and implementing the plan.

26. "Mental  status" means an evaluation of  an individual's appearance, posture,  mood,  affect, 
attitude  toward  assessment,  orientation,  speech,  recent  and  remote  memory,  abstract 
reasoning,  insight,  judgments,  preoccupations,  hallucinations,  delusions,  and  suicidal  or 
homicidal ideation.

27. "Multidisciplinary  team"  means  at  least  three  staff  members  representing  two  different 
disciplines. At least one of the three must be a psychiatrist or psychologist. As determined 
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appropriate  by  the  human service  center,  a  clinical  nurse  specialist  may substitute  for  a 
psychiatrist if neither a psychiatrist nor a psychologist can be in attendance. The exception 
must be noted on the multidisciplinary case conference note prepared at the time of staffing.

28. "Outreach" means the provision of services, including direct services, and information and 
referral, to areas outside of the main office of a regional human service center.

29. "Program" means an organized system of services designed to meet the service needs of 
consumers.

30. "Progress notes" means the documentation in the consumer's record which describes the 
consumer's progress or lack of progress as it relates to the approved treatment plan. 

31. "Psychiatric  evaluation"  means a  psychiatric  diagnostic  interview examination,  including  a 
history, mental status, and a disposition, and may include communication with family members 
or other sources.

32. "Psychiatrist" means a physician, with three years of approved residency training in psychiatry, 
who is American board of psychiatry and neurology eligible, and who is licensed to practice 
medicine in the state of North Dakota. 

33. "Psychological evaluation" means the assessment or evaluation of a consumer by or under 
the supervision of a licensed psychologist.

34. "Psychologist" means a professional who holds a doctor's degree in psychology and who is 
licensed by the state of North Dakota or who qualifies as a psychologist under North Dakota 
Century Code section 43-32-30.

35. "Qualitative and quantitative indicator" means an expected standard of care or outcome that 
can be measured.

36. "Recovery center"  means a facility  whose staff  provides socialization,  social  skill  building, 
information and referral, and community awareness for the purpose of enhancing the ability of 
an individual diagnosed with serious mental illness to live in the community.

37. "Regional director" means the human service professional who is appointed by the executive 
director of the department to be responsible for the overall management and administration of 
the human service center.

38. "Regional intervention service"  means a service unit  within a human service center  which 
provides crisis intervention and support services in a community as an alternative to state 
hospital admission.

39. "Semi-independent  living  arrangement"  means  an  arrangement  that,  through  the  use  of 
intensive, in-home support services, gives a consumer the ability to reside in the consumer's 
own home.

40. "Seriously mentally ill  (SMI) group care" means the provision of meals and lodging-related 
services to an individual in a twenty-four-hour per day community-based living environment 
established  for  an  individual  who  does  not  need  the  protection  offered  in  an  institutional 
setting, but is not yet ready for independent living.

41. "Utilization review" means a program designed to ensure optimal use of center resources to 
determine if professionally recognized standards are being practiced for service utilization.

History: Effective  November  1,  1987;  amended  effective  December 1,  1991;  February 1,  1996; 
January 1, 2009; July 1, 2020.
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General Authority: NDCC 50-06-05.2
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-06-05.2

75-05-01-02. Administration.

Repealed effective January 1, 2009.

75-05-01-03. Human service council.

1. The human service center shall have a human service council appointed in accordance with 
North Dakota Century Code section 50-06-05.3.

2. The regional director shall maintain an accurate list of all human service council members, 
together with council members' addresses and telephone numbers.

3. The human service council shall meet at least quarterly.

4. The human service council shall develop bylaws to govern its activities.

5. The human service council shall keep minutes of all meetings and, when the minutes have 
been approved, a copy must be sent to the executive director of the department.

History: Effective November 1, 1987; amended effective February 1, 1996.
General Authority: NDCC 50-06-05.2
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-06-05.2

75-05-01-04. Fiscal management.

Repealed effective January 1, 2009.

75-05-01-05. Personnel policies and procedures.

Repealed effective December 1, 1991.

75-05-01-06. Staff orientation and inservice training.

Repealed effective January 1, 2009.

75-05-01-07. Quality assurance.

Repealed effective February 1, 1996.

75-05-01-08. Utilization review.

1. The human service  centers  shall  comply  with  the  requirements  of  the  department's  data 
collection system.

2. The human service center shall implement a utilization review program to assess quality client 
care, which reviews appropriateness of admissions, services provided, duration of service, 
underutilization  and  overutilization  of  personnel  and  financial  resources,  and  outcome  or 
followup studies.

3. The regional  director  shall  designate  committees  or  individuals  to  provide a  client  record 
review program of individual treatment and services provided as outlined in chapter 75-05-04. 

4



The client record review program must include both qualitative and quantitative indicators as 
defined by departmental policy.

History: Effective November 1, 1987; amended effective December 1, 1991; February 1, 1996.
General Authority: NDCC 50-06-05.2
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-06-05.2

75-05-01-09. Emergency management.

1. The regional director shall adopt and maintain a written emergency management plan which 
provides crisis counseling for disaster emergencies in counties within the center's catchment 
area. The emergency management plan must be available on the premises. Clients must be 
instructed in the plan's implementation unless the instruction would be injurious to the client's 
well-being. The emergency management plan must be coordinated with the local office of 
emergency management.

2. The regional director shall adopt and maintain a written emergency management plan within 
the human service center and other facilities operated by the center.

3. Evacuation drills at the human service center must be conducted and documented annually. 
Evacuation drills at the residential facilities operated by the center must be conducted and 
documented at least every six months.

History: Effective November 1, 1987; amended effective December 1, 1991; February 1, 1996.
General Authority: NDCC 50-06-05.2
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-06-05.2

75-05-01-10. Consumers' rights.

1. Individuals responsible for admissions shall provide all human service center consumers, and 
the consumers' families or guardians, as appropriate, with a written statement regarding the 
exercise  and  protection  of  the  consumers'  civil  rights.  The  statement  must  include  the 
assurance of  civil  rights  for  all  consumers of  the  human service center  regardless  of  the 
consumers'  race,  color,  religion,  national  origin,  sex,  age,  political  beliefs,  or  disability  in 
accordance with title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973, the Age Discrimination Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and the North 
Dakota Human Rights Act (North Dakota Century Code chapter 14-02.4).

2. The consumers, and families, custodians, or guardians, as appropriate, must receive written 
information concerning their rights under each program within the human service center from 
which the consumer is receiving services. 

3. Each  consumer,  and  family  or  guardian,  as  appropriate,  will  receive  written  information 
describing:

a. The conditions under which a decision, action, or inaction may be appealed;

b. The method of filing the appeal;

c. The various steps in the appeal; and

d. The assistance which can be furnished in the preparation and submission of the appeal.

4. The  human  service  center  shall  provide  assistance  in  obtaining  protective  or  advocacy 
services, if necessary.

5. Consumers'  rights  may  not  be  limited,  unless  the  limitation  is  essential  to  protect  the 
consumers'  safety,  the  safety  of  others,  or  is  determined to  be of  therapeutic  value.  The 

5



restriction must follow the limitations and restrictions of the patient's rights according to North 
Dakota Century Code section 25-03.1-41.

6. This article may not be construed as creating, for the benefit of a consumer, or a consumer's 
family or guardian, any civil right or other right.

History: Effective  November  1,  1987;  amended  effective  December 1,  1991;  February 1,  1996; 
January 1, 2009.
General Authority: NDCC 50-06-05.2
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-06-05.2

75-05-01-11. Risk, safety, and security management.

Repealed effective January 1, 2009.
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